(Sims, 2009; Torquati et al., 2021). Environmental ESs measured in this study also contribute to

unravelling the ecological intensification associated with CSA, which was recognised as a rational

strategy for small but growing farms (Mann, 2005).

Overall, the hypothesis concerning member payoff for food purchases was verified. The

comparison between CSA subscription fees and conventional food purchases was made considering

an average price of 2.0 €/kg for conventional food purchases and the total food quantities from

Table 4. As shown in Table 6, a negative payoff of up to 10% does not affect the positive

performance of case studies 3 and 4; the SROI of case 5 is close to 1 in case of a 10% CSA price

increment, while cases 1 and 2 suffer from relevant price variation, mainly because the total value

of outcomes is close to the value of inputs. It can be concluded that the monetary trade-off

16

between CSA subscription and conventional food purchase can be assumed to be in balance. Still,

SROI values close to 1 should lead to further investigations concerning the food price charged.

Table 6 – Sensitivity analysis concerning food purchase payoff (CSA food price Vs conventional food price at 2.0 €/kg)

 -10% -5% 0 +5% +10%

Case 1 1.61 1.25 1.02 0.86 0.74

Case 2 1.61 1.24 1.01 0.85 0.73

Case 5 1.43 1.24 1.10 0.99 0.90

Case 3 1.45 1.37 1.29 1.22 1.16

Case 4 3.45 2.70 2.21 1.88 1.63

At the methodological level, using SROI can mitigate the tendency to judge UPUA and other

alternative food chains a priori using unverified claims. Rather, the SROI framework applied to the

context of CSA offers an opportunity to evaluate and support farmers' work characterised by low-

level wages (Galt, 2013; Medici et al., 2021) while overcoming limits and barriers characterising the

use of pre-selected indicators from the triple bottom line sustainability (Wellner & Theuvsen, 2017).

Also, it can be used by farmers to attract and motivate members, simply showing the public that